constitute to exercise its powers including the powers conferred by this resolution), the consent of the 
members of the company be and is hereby accorded, to offer, issue and allot at an appropriate time, in 
one or more tranches, in aggregate and up to 45,00,000 (Forty-Five Lakh) Convertible Equity Warrants 
(‘Warrants’), each carrying a right exercisable by the warrant holder(s) to subscribe 1 (One) Equity 
Share against each warrant at a price of Rs. 22.50/- (Rupees Twenty-Two and Fifty Paisa Only) 
including premium of Rs. 12.50/- (Rupees Twelve and Fifty Paisa Only) each per Warrant which is 
more than the price as determined by the board in accordance with the pricing guidelines prescribed 
under Chapter V of the SEBI ICDR Regulations aggregating to up to Rs. 10,12,50,000/- (Rupees Ten 
Crores Twelve Lakhs Fifty Thousand only), on a preferential allotment basis (‘Preferential Offer’) to the 
following Promoter & Promoter Group Category (hereinafter referred to as the (“Proposed Allottees of 
Share Warrant”), entitling the warrant holders to exercise option to convert and get allotted 1 (One)

[...]

http://www.evoting.nsdl.com/
mailto:evoting@nsdl.com
mailto:evoting@nsdl.com

EXPLANATORY STATEMENT PURSUANT TO SECTION 102 OF THE COMPANIES ACT, 2013 

ITEM NO. 1: 

The Company proposes to raise additional capital of an aggregate sum of up to Rs. 10,12,50,000/- 
(Rupees Ten Crores Twelve Lakhs Fifty Thousand only), by preferential issue of up to 45,00,000 (Forty- 
Five Lakh Only) Convertible Equity Warrants (‘Warrants’), each carrying a right exercisable by the 
warrants holder(s) to subscribe to one (1) equity share against each warrant at a price of Rs. 22.50/- 
(Rupees Twenty-Two and Fifty Paisa Only) per warrant (including the warrant subscription price and

[...]

to be offered to the existing Members in the manner prescribed in the said section and the listing 
requirements unless the Members decide otherwise by way of a special resolution. 

The Board of Directors in their meeting held on 27th February, 2026 subject to the necessary approvals, 
have decided to issue and allot upto 45,00,000 (Forty-Five Lakh) Convertible Equity Warrants 
(‘Warrants’), each carrying a right exercisable by the warrants holder(s) to subscribe to one (1) equity 
share against each warrant at a price of Rs. 22.50/- (Rupees Twenty-Two and Fifty Paisa Only) per 
warrant (including the warrant subscription price and warrant exercise price) or such higher price as